## ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE CALENDAR YEAR 2013 (CY13) GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD WINNERS

ALARACT 067/2014 DTG: 171614Z MAR 14 /UNCLASSIFIED/ \
THIS MESSAGE HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED BY USAITA ON BEHALF OF//CDR HRC//
SUBJECT: CORRECTED COPY - ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE CALENDAR YEAR 2013 (CY13) GENERAL
DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD WINNERS

- 1. REFERENCES: A. ALARACT MESSAGE 256/2013, DTG: R 042024Z OCT 13, SUBJECT: GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD PROGRAM FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2013 (CY13) (HEREBY RESCINDED). B. ARMY REGULATION (AR) 600-89, GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD PROGRAM, 20 SEPTEMBER 2007.
- 2. PURPOSE: THE GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD RECOGNIZES COMPANY GRADE OFFICERS WHO DEMONSTRATE THE IDEALS FOR WHICH GENERAL MACARTHUR STOOD -- DUTY, HONOR, COUNTRY -- AND PROMOTES AND SUSTAINS EFFECTIVE JUNIOR OFFICER LEADERSHIP IN THE ARMY.
- 3. OBJECTIVE: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE CY13 AWARD WINNERS. CONGRATULATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO THE FOLLOWING WINNERS OF THE GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD FOR CY13. THESE 28 OFFICERS EPITOMIZE THE IDEALS FOR WHICH GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR STOOD: DUTY, HONOR, COUNTRY. PLEASE CONGRATULATE THESE FINE OFFICERS FOR A JOB WELL DONE.

#### **ACTIVE ARMY:**

CPT NEREA M. CAL, U.S. ARMY FORCES COMMAND

CPT APRIL A. CAMPISE, U.S. ARMY CYBER COMMAND

CPT VANCE C. FLOWERS, U.S. ARMY NORTH, FIFTH ARMY COMMAND

CPT CODY R. GRIMM, U.S. ARMY PACIFIC COMMAND

CPT MICHAEL L. HEFTI, U.S. ARMY FORCES COMAND

CPT KENT B. MONAS, U.S. ARMY FORCES COMMAND

CPT JONATHAN C. NEILSEN, U.S. ARMY EUROPE

CPT RYAN T. PIKE, U.S. ARMY SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

### CW2 JOHN A. SIMS, U.S. ARMY EUROPE

CPT ANGELA P. SOMNUK, U.S. ARMY TRAINING AND DOCTRINE COMMAND

CPT ADAM M. SPERRY, U.S. ARMY CENTRAL COMMAND

CPT RICHARD T. SPOSITO, U.S. ARMY, EIGHTH ARMY COMMAND

CPT NICHOLAS J. STOUT, U.S. MILITARY DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

CPT MATTHEW R. WEISNER, U.S. ARMY FORCES COMMAND

#### **ARMY NATIONAL GUARD:**

CPT KATHERINE M. BARTON, 134TH MEDICAL COMPANY (GA)

CPT WILLIAM M. DUDLEY, 505TH ENGINEER BATTALION

CPT TODD C. FALOR, 46TH MILITARY POLICE COMMAND

1LT STEPHEN D. FIOLA, 1060TH TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

CPT DAVID W. FITTIPOLDI, C TROOP, 2-104 CAV, 56TH SBCT, 28TH ID

CPT RYAN R. JENNINGS, HQ, 1-129TH FAR

CW2 NICHOLAS D. THOMPSON, HHC 2-218 FA

#### UNITED STATES ARMY RESERVE:

CPT JON R. COPE. C CO 301ST MILITARY INTELLIGENCE BATTALION. MIRC

CW2 STEVEN S. ELROD, 200TH MILITARY POLICE COMMAND

CPT TODD C. HAMILTON, 108TH TRAINING COMMAND (IET)

CPT TIMOTHY J. KEEGAN, 76TH OPERATIONAL READINESS COMMAND

CPT KATRINA O. NEALE, 76TH OPERATIONAL RESPONSE COMMAND

CPT AARON S. NORGAARD, COMMUNITY BASED WARRIOR TRANSITION UNIT, UTAH

CPT ANNY NOVAREYES, HHC, 463D ENGINEER BATTALION, 412TH THEATER ENG CMD

# ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE CALENDAR YEAR 2013 (CY13) GENERAL DOUGLAS MACARTHUR LEADERSHIP AWARD WINNERS

- 4. NOTIFICATION. ARMY COMMAND, ARMY SERVICE COMPONENT COMMAND, DIRECT REPORTING UNIT, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, AND U.S. ARMY RESERVE POCS WILL ENSURE WINNERS ARE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THEIR CHAINS OF COMMAND AND PROVIDED A COPY OF THIS MESSAGE. COMMANDS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING RECIPIENTS REGARDLESS OF THEIR STATUS (TDY, DEPLOYED, DEPARTED ON PCS). UPON NOTIFICATION, RECIPIENTS MUST IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THEIR MAJOR COMMAND POC AND THE HQDA POC IDENTIFIED IN PARA 7 BELOW, TO VERIFY CONTACT INFORMATION AND FOR FOLLOW-ON INSTRUCTIONS.
- 5. AWARD ACTIVITIES. AN AWARD CEREMONY AND ASSOCIATED EVENTS WILL TAKE PLACE IN WASHINGTON, DC, ON 29-30 MAY 2014. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING EVENTS, LODGING AND TDY REQUIREMENTS WILL BE SENT SEPARATELY TO AWARD RECIPIENTS.
- 6. FUNDING. IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 11A OF AR 600-89, ALL COMMANDS WILL PROVIDE FUNDING FOR TRAVEL, LODGING AND PER DIEM FOR THEIR RESPECTIVE RECIPIENTS TO ATTEND THE AWARD CEREMONY AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES IN WASHINGTON, DC. FUNDING AUTHORITY MAY BE DELEGATED TO THE INSTALLATION LEVEL BY ARMY COMMANDS AND TO THE STATE OR REGION FOR THE ARMY NATIONAL GUARD AND THE U.S. ARMY RESERVE. ALL COMMANDS ARE AUTHORIZED AND STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO ISSUE INVITATIONAL TRAVEL ORDERS FOR RECIPIENTS' SPOUSES OR ONE IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER TO ATTEND THE EVENTS WITH THE RECIPIENT.
- 7. THE HQDA POC IS MS. SAMANTHA YOUNGBLOOD, COM (703) 695-4545, EMAIL: SAMANTHA.L.YOUNGBLOOD.CIV@MAIL.MIL.
- 8. THIS MESSAGE WILL EXPIRE 31 DECEMBER 2014.